



GALENFEHA, INC.
580 Village Boulevard
West Palm Beach, Florida 33409
Telephone - 561-440-5660
Website - www.galenfeha.com
SIC Code: 8711 - Services-Engineering Services

Annual Report
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

At December 31, 2019, the number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was 83,025,679 shares.

At September 30, 2019, the number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was 85,025,679 shares.

At December 31, 2019, the number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was 83,025,679 shares.

Indicate by check mark whether the company is a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 and Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act of 1934): Yes: No:

Indicate by check mark whether the company's shell status has changed since the previous reporting period: Yes: No:

Indicate by check mark whether a Change in Control of the company has occurred over this reporting period: Yes: No:

1) Name and address(es) of the issuer and its predecessors (if any) In answering this item, provide the current name of the issuer any names used by predecessor entities, along with the dates of the name changes.

Our name is and has been Galenfeha, Inc. from inception on March 14, 2013 to present. We do not have any predecessor.

We are incorporated in Nevada and our status is Active.

We have not had any trading suspension orders issued by the SEC .

We have not had any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization within the past 12 months or currently anticipated .

The address(es) of our principal executive office and principal place of business is:

Suite 240
580 Village Boulevard
West Palm Beach, Florida 33409

We have not been in bankruptcy, receivership, or any similar proceeding in the past five years.

1) Security Information Trading symbol:

Exact title and class of securities outstanding:

Trading symbol:	GLFH
Exact title and class of securities outstanding:	Common Stock
CUSIP:	363377102
Par or stated value:	\$0.001 par value
Total shares authorized:	150,000,000 at December 31, 2019
Total shares outstanding:	83,025,67 at December 31, 2019
Number of shares in the Public Float:	61,862,332 at December 31, 2019
Total number of shareholders of record:	146 at December 31, 2019

Transfer Agent Name: Transfer Online, Inc.
Phone: 503-227-2950
Email: info@transferonline.com
Address: 512 SE Salmon Street
Portland, OR 97214

Is the Transfer Agent registered under the Exchange Act? Yes: No:

3) Issuance History

A. Changes to the Number of Outstanding Shares

Table is on following page.

Shares Outstanding as of Second Most Recent Fiscal Year End:									
Opening Balance Date <u>12/31/2018</u>			*Right-click the rows below and select "insert" to add rows as needed.						
Common: 72,300,000									
Preferred A: <u>7,300,000</u>									
Preferred B: 27,347,563									
Date of Transaction	Transaction type (e.g. new issuance, cancellation, shares returned to treasury)	Number of Shares Issued (or cancelled)	Class of Securities	Value of shares (\$/per share) at issuance	Were the shares issued at a discount to market price at the time of issuance? (Yes/No)	Individual/ Entity Shares were issued to (entities must have individual with voting / investment control disclosed).	Reason for share issuance (e.g. for cash or debt conversion) -OR- Nature of Services Provided	Restricted or Unrestricted as of this filing.	Exemption or Registration Type.
1/3/2019	Cancellation	(2,341,600)	Preferred B	\$ 0.0500	No	Lanell Armour	Conversion	Restricted	Exemption
1/3/2019	Cancellation	(800,000)	Preferred B	\$ 0.0500	No	Michael Trey Moore	Conversion	Restricted	Exemption
1/3/2019	Cancellation	(12,205,963)	Preferred B	\$ 0.0500	No	Lucien Marioneaux Jr.	Conversion	Restricted	Exemption
1/3/2019	Issuance	2,341,600	Common	\$ 0.0500	No	Lanell Armour	Conversion	Restricted	Exemption
1/3/2019	Issuance	800,000	Common	\$ 0.0500	No	Michael Trey Moore	Conversion	Restricted	Exemption
1/3/2019	Issuance	12,205,963	Common	\$ 0.0500	No	Lucien Marioneaux Jr.	Conversion	Restricted	Exemption
1/14/2019	Issuance	384,615	Common	\$ 0.0390	Yes	Power Up, Inc. (1)	Debt Conv	Unrestricted	Exemption
1/18/2019	Issuance	443,787	Common	\$ 0.0338	Yes	Power Up, Inc. (1)	Debt Conv	Unrestricted	Exemption
2/8/2019	Issuance	659,341	Common	\$ 0.0273	Yes	Power Up, Inc. (1)	Debt Conv	Unrestricted	Exemption
2/11/2019	Issuance	842,912	Common	\$ 0.0261	Yes	Power Up, Inc. (1)	Debt Conv	Unrestricted	Exemption
2/26/2019	Issuance	1,041,667	Common	\$ 0.0144	Yes	Power Up, Inc. (1)	Debt Conv	Unrestricted	Exemption
3/5/2019	Issuance	1,127,820	Common	\$ 0.0133	Yes	Power Up, Inc. (1)	Debt Conv	Unrestricted	Exemption
3/11/2019	Issuance	1,451,613	Common	\$ 0.0124	Yes	Power Up, Inc. (1)	Debt Conv	Unrestricted	Exemption
3/21/2019	Issuance	2,344,898	Common	\$ 0.0098	Yes	Power Up, Inc. (1)	Debt Conv	Unrestricted	Exemption
6/6/2019	Cancellation	1,000,000	Preferred B	\$ 0.0500	No	David Leimbrook	Pvt. Trans	Restricted	Exemption
6/6/2019	Cancellation	2,000,000	Preferred B	\$ 0.0500	No	Christopher Marlowe	Pvt. Trans	Restricted	Exemption
6/6/2019	Cancellation	9,000,000	Preferred B	\$ 0.0500	No	Michael Trey Moore	Pvt. Trans	Restricted	Exemption
6/6/2019	Issuance	12,000,000	Preferred A	\$ 0.0500	No	KTNR, Inc. (2)	Pvt. Trans	Restricted	Exemption
7/16/2019	Cancellation	(12,205,963)	Common	\$ 0.0500	No	Lucien Marioneaux Jr.	Pvt. Trans	Restricted	Exemption
7/16/2019	Issuance	2,205,963	Common	\$ 0.0500	No	Lucien Marioneaux Jr.	Pvt. Trans	Restricted	Exemption
7/16/2019	Issuance	10,000,000	Common	\$ 0.0500	No	KTNR, Inc. (2)	Pvt. Trans	Restricted	Exemption
8/8/2019	Cancellation	(818,537)	Common	\$ 0.0500	No	Ronald J Barranco	Pvt. Trans	NA	NA
8/15/2019	Cancellation	(10,000,000)	Common	\$ 0.0500	No	KTNR, Inc. (2)	Conversion	Restricted	Exemption
8/15/2019	Issuance	10,000,000	Preferred B	\$ 0.0500	No	KTNR, Inc. (2)	Conversion	Restricted	Exemption
8/30/2019	Cancellation	(100,000)	Common	\$ 0.0500	No	Barbera Peterson	Cancellation	Restricted	Exemption
11/19/2019	Cancellation	(2,341,600)	Common	\$ 0.0100	No	Lanell Armour	Cancellation	Restricted	Exemption
11/19/2019	Issuance	341,600	Common	\$ 0.0100	No	Lanell Armour	Pvt. Trans	Restricted	Exemption
11/19/2019	Issuance	2,000,000	Preferred B	\$ 0.0100	No	KTNR, Inc. (2)	Pvt. Trans	Restricted	Exemption
Shares Outstanding on Date of This Report:									
Ending Balance:									
Date 12/31/2019 Common: 83,025,679									
Preferred A: 19,300,000									
Preferred B: 12,000,000									

(1) Seth Kramer is the responsible party associated with Power Up, Inc.

(2) KTNR, Inc. is controlled by James Ketner, Mr. Ketner is the Chief Executive Officer and Director of the Company.

B. Debt Securities, Including Promissory and Convertible Notes

Check this box if there are no outstanding promissory, convertible notes or debt arrangements: x

4. Financial Statements

A. Our unaudited financial statements were prepared in accordance with:

U.S. GAAP

IFRS

B. Our unaudited financial statements for this reporting period were prepared by Darrell L. Peterson who is our chief financial officer and a director.

Our unaudited financial statements for this reporting period are attached at the of this Information statement and consist of:

Balance Sheet;

Statement of Income;

Statement of Cash Flows;

Statement of Retained Earnings (Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity)

Financial notes;

5. Issuer's Business, Products and Services

A. On January 29, 2018, we acquired substantially all of the operating assets of Fleaux Solutions, LLC, a Louisiana limited liability company (the "Acquisition"), a company with common officers and directors. There was no common majority ownership between the Company and Fleaux Solutions, LLC. Fleaux Solutions, LLC was engaged in the business of water, utility, and sewage construction. Upon the closing of the Acquisition, we received substantially all of the operating assets of Fleaux Solutions, LLC, consisting of cash on hand, inventory, accounts receivable, and fixed assets.

The purchase price of the operating assets of Fleaux Solutions, LLC was a cash payment of \$1. In addition, we assumed \$2,155,331 of scheduled liabilities.

We accounted for its acquisition of the operating assets of Fleaux Solutions, LLC using the acquisition method of accounting. Fleaux Solutions cash on hand, inventories, accounts receivable, and fixed assets acquired and liabilities assumed were recorded based upon their estimated fair values as of the closing date of the Acquisition. The excess of purchase price over the value of the net assets acquired was recorded as goodwill.

Galenfeha sold its member interests in Fleaux Solutions at the end of second quarter 2019 to the management of Fleaux Solutions. The sale resulted in net proceeds of \$70,000 in June 2019. The Company utilized the proceeds from this sale to extinguish the remaining convertible debt outstanding of \$ 71,000 including interest and penalties.

Throughout 2019, we provided engineering and regulatory consulting services to third party customers, specifically in the automotive and aerospace industries and in 2020 began development of software, EZ Shop Quotes, for the machining and tool and die

shop industry.

Management has removed the going concern from the investor page, primarily because all outstanding debt has been extinguished, the company has streamlined operational overhead, and management has estimated that the company has sufficient cash to operate as a going concern.

B. We do not have any subsidiaries, parents, or affiliated companies.

C. Describe the issuers' principal products and services are described under 5A, above.

6) Issuer's Facilities

We lease our executive offices at Suite 240, 580 Village Boulevard, West Palm Beach, Florida. The space is provided at no charge by our Chief Executive Officer. The space is shared with operating companies owned by the Chief Executive Officer.

7) Company Insiders (Officers, Directors, and Control Persons)

Name	Affiliation	Residential Address	Number of shares owned (1)	Share type	Percentage of Class
James Ketner	CEO and Director	Fort Worth, Texas	18,750,000	Series A Preferred	97.15%
			12,000,000	Series B Preferred	100%

(1) These shares are owned by KTNR, Inc. which is controlled by Mr. Ketner.

8) Legal/Disciplinary History

A. None of the named persons or entities listed above have, in the past 10 years, been the subject of:

1. A conviction in a criminal proceeding or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations and other minor offenses);
2. The entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, or banking activities;
3. A finding or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, or a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, which finding or judgment has not been
4. The entry of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred, suspended, or otherwise limited such person's involvement in

any type of business or securities activities.

B. We are not engaged in any material pending legal proceedings, other than ordinary routine litigation incidental to the business.

9) Third Party Providers

Securities Counsel

Jackson L. Morris, Esq.

Office Address: 3116 W. North A Street, Tampa, Florida

Mailing Address: 126 21st Avenue SE, St. Petersburg, Florida 33705

Phone: 813-892-5969

Email: jackson.morris@rule144solution.com

10) Issuer Certification

Principal Executive Officer:

I, James Ketner, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this 2019 annual disclosure statement of Galenfeha, Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

September 15, 2021

/s/ James Ketner

Chief Executive Officer (through November 2020)

I, Ryan C. Tyszkow, certify that:

4. I have reviewed this 2019 annual disclosure statement of Galenfeha, Inc.;
5. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
6. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

September 15, 2021

/s/Ryan C. Tyszkow

Ryan C. Tyszkow, Chief Executive Officer (December 2020 – Current)

Principal Financial Officer:

I, Darrell L. Peterson, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this 2019 annual disclosure statement of Galenfeha, Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

September 15, 2021

/s/ Darrell L. Peterson

Darrell L. Peterson, Chief Financial Officer

Galenfeha, Inc.
Index to Financial Statements

	Page
Balance Sheets	9
Consolidated Statements of Operations	10
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Deficit)	11
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	11b
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	12

[Remainder of page left blank]

GALENFEHA, INC.
BALANCE SHEET
(UNAUDITED)
Year Ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

	31-Dec-19	31-Dec-18
ASSETS:		
CURRENT ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 509	\$ 181,645
Marketable securities	\$ 80,740	\$ 108,150
Accounts receivable		\$ 815,266
Inventory		\$ 164,978
Due from related parties		-
Total current assets	<u>\$ 81,249</u>	<u>\$ 1,270,039</u>
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation	\$ -	\$ 733,379
Goodwill	\$ -	\$ 286,497
TOTAL ASSETS	<u><u>\$ 81,249</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 2,289,915</u></u>
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY		
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ -	\$ 492,805
Lines of credit payable	\$ -	\$ -
Note payable	\$ -	\$ -
Convertible notes payable, net of discount	\$ -	\$ -
Short-term non-secured debt	\$ -	\$ 60,000
Due to officer and related parties	\$ 83,500	\$ 327,144
Total current liabilities	<u>\$ 83,500</u>	<u>\$ 879,949</u>
Long term notes payable	\$ -	\$ 1,433,459
Total liabilities	<u>\$ 83,500</u>	<u>\$ 2,313,408</u>
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)		
Preferred stock		
Preferred A shares: Authorized: 20,000,000 shares, \$0.001 par value, 7,300,000 12/31/2018 issued and outstanding		
December 31, 2019 19,300,000 issued and outstanding	\$ 19,300	\$ 7,300
Preferred B shares: Authorized: 30,000,000 shares, \$0.001 12,000,000 issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2019		
	\$ 12,000	\$ 27,348
Common stock		
Authorized: 150,000,000 common shares, \$0.001 par value 72,300,000 issued and outstanding as of 2019 and 2018		
83,025,679 and 72,300,000 issued and outstanding respectfully	\$ 83,025	\$ 72,300
Additional paid-in capital	\$ 3,833,784	\$ 3,709,081
Treasury Stock	\$ (70,437)	\$ -
Accumulated deficit	\$ (3,879,923)	\$ (3,839,522)
Total stockholders' equity (deficit)	<u>\$ (2,251)</u>	<u>\$ (23,493)</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY(DEFICIT)	<u><u>\$ 81,249</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 2,289,915</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

GALENFEHA, INC.
INCOME STATEMENT
(UNAUDITED)

Year Ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

	31-Dec-19	01/29/18-12/31/18	01/01/18-01/28/18
Revenues	\$ 27,500	\$ 3,335,330	\$ 412,416
Less: Cost of Sales	\$ -	\$ 1,123,690	45,626
Operating Expenses:			
General and administrative	\$ 10,919	\$ 716,914	\$ 107,031
Payroll expenses		\$ 996,149	\$ 64,672
Professional fees	\$ 16,173	\$ 177,775	\$ 375
Depreciation and amortization expense	\$ -	\$ 165,932	\$ 27,631
Total operating expenses	\$ 27,091	\$ 2,056,770	\$ 199,709
Income (loss) from operations	\$ 409	\$ 154,870	\$ 167,081
Miscellaneous income	\$ -	\$ 15,902	-
Realized loss on sale of investments	\$ (1,000)	(21,959)	-
Unrealized loss on investments	\$ (34,810)	(40,040)	-
Interest expense	\$ 5,000	(126,921)	(9,969)
Gain on derivative instruments	\$ -	\$ 102,604	-
Total other (expense)	\$ (40,810)	(70,414)	(9,969)
Net income (loss)	\$ (40,401)	\$ 84,456	\$ 157,112
Net income per share, basis and diluted	0	0.00	
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding, basic and diluted	77,662,839	72,078,099	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

GALENFEHA, INC.
Consolidated Statements of Equity (Deficit)
For the Periods December 31, 2019, 2018, 2017 and 2016
(UNAUDITED)

	Member Preferred Series A		Preferred Series B		Common Stock		Additional Paid-in Capital	Accumulated Deficit	Total Equity (Deficit)
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount			
Balance - 31-Dec-16 (Predecessor)	57,500	\$ -	-	\$ -	-	\$ -	-	(\$57,365)	(\$49,865)
Member contributions (draws), net	(77,540)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-77,540
Net loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-316,756	-316,756

31-Dec-17									
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount	Additional Paid-in Capital	Accumulated Deficit	Total Equity (Deficit)
Net income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	157,112	157,112
Balance - 28-Jan-18	-	-70,040	-	-	-	-	-	-217,009	-287,049

29-Jan-18									
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount	Additional Paid-in Capital	Accumulated Deficit	Total Equity (Deficit)
Balance - 29-Jan-18	-	7,300,000	7,300	27,347,563	27,348	70,399,716	70,399	3,643,537	(175,394)
Conversion debt to shares	-	-	-	-	-	1,923,077	1,923	10,497	12,420
Repurchase and cancellation of common shares	-	-	-	-22,793	(22)	(891)	-	-	(913)
Derivative liability extinguished on conversion	-	-	-	-	-	55,938	-	-	55,938

GALENFEHA, INC.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(UNAUDITED)
FOR PERIODS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

	December 31, 2019 (Successor)	January 29 2018- December 31 2018 (Predecessor)	January 1 2018- January 28 2018 (Predecessor)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Net income(loss)	\$ (40,401)	\$ 84,456	\$ 157,112
Adjustments to reconcile net income(loss) to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:			
Depreciation and amortization	\$ -	\$ 165,932.00	\$ 27,631.00
Gain on derivative instruments	\$ -	(102,604)	-
Amortization for debt discounts on notes payable and convertible notes	\$ -	33,463.00	-
Realized losses on investments	\$ -	21,959.00	-
Unrealized losses on investments	\$ -	40,040.00	-
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:			
Accounts receivable	\$ 815,266.00	\$ 3,163.00	(284,592)
Investment- E-Trade	\$ 27,410	-	-
Due to James Ketner	\$ 83,500	-	-
Due from related party	\$ (327,144)	(4,000)	\$ 18,000.00
Inventory	\$ 164,978	(164,978)	-
Note-Power Up Lending Group	\$ (492,805)	-	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ -	60,050.00	\$ 35,930.00
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	\$ 230,804	\$ 137,481.00	(45,919)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Repurchase and cancellation of common shares	\$ -	(913)	-
Sale and purchases of investments, net	\$ -	(96,069)	-
Purchase of property and equipment	\$ 733,379	(16,610)	-
Goodwill	\$ 286,497	-	-
Cash assumed in acquisition of subsidiary	\$ -	171,703.00	-
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	\$ 1,019,876	\$ 58,111.00	-
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Proceeds from lines of credit	\$ -	218,030	627,147
Payments from lines of credit	\$ (639,841)	-	(378,897)
Proceeds from other loans payable	\$ -	-	-
Payments on non-secured debt	\$ -	(305,948)	-
Long term notes payable	\$ (294,565)	-	-
Payments on notes payable	\$ (316,546)	(288,396)	(27,415)
Proceeds on liabilities due to officer and related parties	\$ -	615,000	35,000
Payments on liabilities due to officer and related parties	\$ -	(414,500)	(38,561)
Proceeds on convertible notes payable	\$ (182,507)	180,000	-
Retained Earnings	\$ 61,643	-	-
Principal payments on convertible debenture contracts	\$ -	(21,840)	-
Payments on margin loan	\$ -	(18,455)	-
Member draws	\$ -	-	-
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	\$ (1,371,816)	(36,109)	217,274
CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	\$ (181,136)	159,483	171,355
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	\$ 181,645	22,162	348
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	\$ 509	\$ 181,645	\$ 171,703

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Cash paid for:			
Interest	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 95,405	\$ 7,725
Income Taxes	\$ -	-	-
Non -Cash Transactions	\$ -	-	-
Common stock issued for debt conversion	\$ 8,296,553	12,420	-
Derivative liability extinguished on conversion	\$ -	55,938	-
Fixed assets purchased through accounts payable	\$ -	-	51,856
Fixed assets purchased through notes payable	\$ -	-	-
Derivative liability extinguished on conversion	\$ -	55,938	-
Fixed assets purchased through accounts payable	\$ -	-	51,856
Fixed assets purchased through notes payable	\$ -	-	-

Galenfeha, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements December 31, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 1 – BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Galenfeha was incorporated on March 14, 2013 in the state of Nevada. Our corporate office is located at 420 Throckmorton Street, Suite 200, Ft. Worth Texas 76102, and our telephone number is 1-817-945-6448. Our website is www.galenfeha.com.

On January 29, 2018, the Company acquired substantially all of the operating assets of Fleaux Solutions, LLC, a Louisiana Limited Liability Company (the "Acquisition") a Company with common officers and directors. There was no common majority ownership between the Company and Fleaux Solutions, LLC. Fleaux Solutions, LLC is engaged in the business of water, utility, and sewage construction. Upon the closing of the Acquisition, the Company received substantially all of the operating assets of Fleaux Solutions, LLC, consisting of cash on hand, inventory, accounts receivable, and fixed assets. There are common directors/officers of Fleaux Solutions, LLC with Galenfeha, Inc. and no common majority control.

The purchase price of the operating assets of Fleaux Solutions, LLC was a cash payment of \$1. In addition, the Company assumed \$2,155,331 of scheduled liabilities.

The Company accounted for its acquisition of the operating assets of Fleaux Solutions, LLC using the acquisition method of accounting. Fleaux Solutions cash on hand, inventories, accounts receivable, and fixed assets acquired and liabilities assumed were recorded based upon their estimated fair values as of the closing date of the Acquisition. The excess of purchase price over the value of the net assets acquired was recorded as goodwill. (See Note 4)

2018 Successor — relates to the combined entities financial periods and balance sheets succeeding the Acquisition; and Predecessor — relates to the financial of Fleaux Solutions, LLC periods preceding the Acquisition (prior to January 29, 2018).

Unless otherwise indicated, the "Company" as used throughout the remainder of the notes, refers to both the Successor (2018) and the Current Company. A condensed version of our 2019 Statement of Work is as follows:

1. Explore investments both private and public
2. Develop new technologies for product development, engineering, and manufacturers
3. Formulate applications for new products recently developed
4. Commercialize new technology and products

NOTE 2 - GOING CONCERN

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared assuming that the Company will continue as a going concern. The Company has a working capital deficit and limited cash flows from operations. These conditions raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company's ability to continue as a

going concern is dependent upon the Company's ability to achieve a level of profitability. The Company intends on financing its future development activities and its working capital needs largely from the sale of public equity securities with some additional funding from other traditional financing sources, including term notes until such time that funds provided by operations are sufficient to fund working capital requirements. The financial statements of the Company do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded assets, or the amounts and classifications of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

NOTE 3 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The Financial Statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("GAAP") of the United States (See Note 2 regarding the assumption that the Company is a "going concern"). Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to current period presentation.

PRINCIPLES OF CONSOLIDATION

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary, Fleaux Solutions, LLC. All material inter-company accounts and transactions have been eliminated.

USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. These estimates and assumptions also affect the reported amounts of revenues, costs, and expenses during the reporting period. Management evaluates these estimates and assumptions on a regular basis. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

REVENUE RECOGNITION

Prior to January 1, 2018, the Company recognized revenue when all of the following conditions were satisfied: (1) there is persuasive evidence of an arrangement; (2) the service has been provided to the customer; (3) the amount of fees to be paid by the customer is fixed or determinable; and (4) the collection of its fees is reasonably assured. pursuant to the guidance provided by Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") Topic 605.

On January 1, 2018, The Company adopted FASB ASC Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The Company primarily earns revenue from services related to sewage and waste water construction projects. Revenue is recognized when control of the services is transferred to the customer in an amount that reflects the consideration the Company expects

to be entitled to in exchange for the services.

Revenue is recognized based on the following five step model:

- Identification of the contract with a customer
- Identification of the performance obligations in the contract
- Determination of the transaction price
- Allocation of the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract
- Recognition of revenue when, or as, the Company satisfies a performance obligation

Performance Obligations

Revenues are recognized when all the following criteria are satisfied: (i) a contract with an end user exists which has commercial substance; (ii) it is probable the Company will collect the amount charged to the end user; and (iii) the Company has completed its performance obligation whereby the end user has received the benefit of the services. A contract with commercial substance exists once the Company receives and accepts a purchase order or once it enters into a contract with a customer. If collectability is not probable, the sale is deferred and not recognized until collection is probable or payment is received. Control of products typically transfers when title and risk of ownership of the product has transferred to the customer. For contracts with multiple performance obligations, the Company allocates the total transaction price to each performance obligation in an amount based on the estimated relative standalone selling prices of the promised goods or services underlying each performance obligation. The Company uses an observable price to determine the stand-alone selling price for separate performance obligations or a cost plus margin approach when one is not available. Historically the Company's contracts have not had multiple performance obligations. The large majority of the Company's performance obligations are recognized at a point in time as services are provided.

Incidental items that are immaterial in the context of the contract are recognized as expense. Payment terms between invoicing and when payment is due are less than one year. As of December 31, 2019, none of the Company's contracts contained a significant financing component.

The Company elected the practical expedient to not adjust the amount of revenue to be recognized under a contract with an end user for the effects of time value of money when the timing difference between receipt of payment and recognition of revenue is less than one year.

Contract Liabilities

At a given point in time, the Company may have collected payment for future services to be provided. These transactions are deferred until the services are provided and control transfers to the customer, and the performance obligation is considered complete. At December 31, 2019 and 2018 there was no revenue expected to be recognized in the future related to performance obligations that are unsatisfied (or partially unsatisfied) at the end of the reporting period.

For the period from January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019 100% of our total revenue came from one customer

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

All cash, other than held in escrow, is maintained with a major financial institution in the United States. Deposits with this bank may exceed the amount of insurance provided on such deposits. Temporary cash investments with an original maturity of three months or less are considered to be cash equivalents.

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivable represents the uncollected portion of amounts recorded as revenues. Management performs periodic analyses to evaluate all outstanding accounts receivable to estimate an allowance for doubtful accounts that may not be collectible, based on the best facts available to management. Management considers historical collection patterns, accounts receivable aging trends and specific identification of disputed invoices in its analyses. After all reasonable attempts to collect a receivable have failed, the receivable is directly written off. As of December 31, 2019 the balance of the allowance for doubtful accounts was \$0.

INVENTORIES

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost, using an average cost method, or net realizable value.

MARKETABLE SECURITIES

The Company reports investments in marketable securities at fair value on a recurring basis in accordance with ASC 820. Realized and unrealized gains and losses on equity securities are included in net income (loss). Equity securities are periodically reviewed for impairment using both quantitative and qualitative criteria.

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment is recorded at cost. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over estimated useful lives of three to ten years for furniture, fixtures, and equipment and forty years for improvements. Expenditures for repairs and maintenance are charged to expense as incurred.

LONG-LIVED ASSETS

The Company reviews and evaluates long-lived assets for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate the related carrying amounts may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized when estimated future cash flows expected to result from the use of the asset and its eventual disposition is less than its carrying amount. When impairment is identified, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its estimated fair value. Assets to be disposed of are recorded at the lower of net book value or fair market

value less cost to sell at the date management commits to a plan of disposal. There were no impairment losses recognized in any period presented.

GOODWILL

Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price of acquired businesses over the estimated fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired. In accordance with ASC 350, *Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets*, goodwill and other intangibles with indefinite useful lives are not amortized but tested for impairment annually or more frequently when events or circumstances indicate that the carrying value of a reporting unit more likely than not exceeds its fair value. The goodwill impairment test is applied by performing a qualitative assessment before calculating the fair value of the reporting unit. If, on the basis of qualitative factors, it is considered not more likely than not that the fair value of the reporting unit is less than the carrying amount, further testing of goodwill for impairment would not be required. Otherwise, goodwill impairment is tested using a two-step approach.

The first step involves comparing the fair value of a company's reporting units to their carrying amount. If the fair value of the reporting unit is determined to be greater than its carrying amount, there is no impairment. If the reporting unit's carrying amount is determined to be greater than the fair value, the second step must be completed to measure the amount of impairment, if any. The second step involves calculating the implied fair value of goodwill by deducting the fair value of all tangible and intangible assets, excluding goodwill, of the reporting unit from the fair value of the reporting unit as determined in step one. The implied fair value of the goodwill in this step is compared to the carrying value of goodwill. If the implied fair value of the goodwill is less than the carrying value of the goodwill, an impairment loss equivalent to the difference is recorded. The Company performed a qualitative assessment and determined no impairment of goodwill was necessary during 2018.

The Company recognizes an acquired intangible asset apart from goodwill whenever the intangible asset arises from contractual or other legal rights, or when it can be separated or divided from the acquired entity and sold, transferred, licensed, rented or exchanged, either individually or in combination with a related contract, asset or liability. Such intangibles are amortized over their useful lives. Impairment losses are recognized if the carrying amount of an intangible asset subject to amortization is not recoverable from expected future cash flows and its carrying amount exceeds its fair value.

ADVERTISING EXPENSES

Advertising expenses are expensed as incurred.

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES AND VALUATION ALLOWANCE

The Company accounts for income taxes under FASB ASC 740 Topic "Income Taxes." Under the asset and liability method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statements carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable

income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period the enactment occurs. A valuation allowance is provided for certain deferred tax assets if it is more likely than not that the Company will not realize tax assets through future operations. No deferred tax assets were recognized at December 31, 2018 (Successor).

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE

Net income (loss) per share is calculated in accordance with FASB ASC 260 topic, "Earnings Per Share." The weighted-average number of common shares outstanding during each period is used to compute basic earnings or loss per share. Diluted earnings or loss per share is computed using the weighted average number of shares and diluted potential common shares outstanding. Dilutive potential common shares are additional common shares assumed to be exercised.

Basic net income (loss) per common share is based on the weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding for the period from January 29, 2018 through December 31, 2019 (Successor).

FAIR VALUE ACCOUNTING

As required by the Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures Topic of the FASB ASC 820, fair value is measured based on a three-tier fair value hierarchy, which prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair value as follows: (Level 1) observable inputs such as quoted prices in active markets; (Level 2) inputs, other than the quoted prices in active markets, that are observable either directly or indirectly; and (Level 3) unobservable inputs in which there is little or no market data, which require the reporting entity to develop its own assumptions.

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below:

Level 1 Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities; Level 2 Quoted prices in markets that are not active, or inputs that are observable, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the asset or liability; Level 3 Prices or valuation techniques that require inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable (supported by little or no market activity).

The Company utilized level 3 inputs to estimate the fair value of its derivative instruments using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model. There were no outstanding assets or liabilities measured on a recurring basis at December 31, 2018 (Successor) or December 31, 2017 (Predecessor) other than marketable securities (see note 5).

SHARE-BASED EXPENSES

FASB ASC 718 "Compensation – Stock Compensation" prescribes accounting and reporting standards for all share-based payment transactions in which employee services are acquired. Transactions include incurring liabilities, or issuing or offering to issue shares, options, and

other equity instruments such as employee stock ownership plans and stock appreciation rights.

Share-based payments to employees, including grants of employee stock options, are recognized as compensation expense in the financial statements based on their fair values. That expense is recognized over the period during which an employee is required to provide services in exchange for the award, known as the requisite service period (usually the vesting period).

The Company accounts for stock-based compensation issued to non-employees and consultants in accordance with the provisions of FASB ASC 505-50, "Equity – Based Payments to Non-Employees." Measurement of share-based payment transactions with non-employees is based on the fair value of whichever is more reliably measurable: (a) the goods or services received; or (b) the equity instruments issued. The fair value of the share-based payment transaction is determined at the earlier of performance commitment date or performance completion date.

RECENTLY ISSUED ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

In preparing the financial statements, management considered all new pronouncements through the date of the report.

In January 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2016-01, Financial Instruments – Overall: Recognition and Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities. ASU 2016-01 affects the accounting for equity investments, financial liabilities under the fair value option and the presentation and disclosure requirements of financial instruments. ASU 2016-01 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017, including interim periods within those fiscal years. The Company adopted this standard as of January 1, 2018. The adoption of this standard did not have a significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-15, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230). This ASU applies to all entities that are required to present a statement of cash flows under Topic 230. The amendments provide guidance on eight specific cash flow issues and includes clarification on how these items should be classified in the statement of cash flows and is designed to help eliminate diversity in practice as to where items are classified in the cash flow statement. Furthermore, in November 2016, the FASB issued additional guidance on this Topic that requires amounts generally described as restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents to be included with cash and cash equivalents when reconciling the statement of cash flows. This ASU is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017, and interim periods within those fiscal years, with earlier application permitted for all entities. The Company adopted this standard as of January 1, 2018. The adoption of this standard did not have a significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

In June 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-07, *Compensation—Stock Compensation (Topic 718) - Improvements to Nonemployee Share-Based Payment Accounting*, which aligns the accounting for share-based payment awards issued to employees and nonemployees. Under ASU No. 2018-07, the existing employee guidance will apply to

nonemployee share-based transactions (as long as the transaction is not effectively a form of financing), with the exception of specific guidance related to the attribution of compensation cost. The cost of nonemployee awards will continue to be recorded as if the grantor had paid cash for the goods or services. In addition, the contractual term will be able to be used in lieu of an expected term in the option-pricing model for nonemployee awards. The Company adopted the provisions of the guidance on January 1, 2019 with no material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements and disclosures.

Effective January 1, 2018, the Company adopted the provisions of ASU 2017-01 – “Business Combinations (Topic 805): Clarifying the Definition of a Business” (“ASU 2017-01”). ASU 2017-01 provides revised guidance to determine when an acquisition meets the definition of a business or alternatively should be accounted for as an asset acquisition. ASU 2017-01 requires that, when substantially all of the fair value of an acquisition is concentrated in a single identifiable asset or a group of similar identifiable assets, the asset or group of similar identifiable assets does not meet the definition of a business and therefore is required to be accounted for as an asset acquisition. Transaction costs will continue to be capitalized for asset acquisitions and expensed as incurred for business combinations. The adoption of this standard did not have a material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements or results of operations.

The Company does not believe that any other recently issued effective pronouncements, or pronouncements issued but not yet effective, if adopted, would have a material effect on the accompanying financial statements.

NOTE 4 – ACQUISITION OF FLEAUX SOLUTIONS, LLC- RELATED PARTY

On January 29, 2018, the Galenfeha Inc. acquired substantially all of the operating assets of Fleaux Solutions, LLC, a Louisiana Limited Liability Company (the "Acquisition"), a Company with common officers and directors. There was no common majority ownership between the Company and Fleaux Solutions, LLC. Fleaux Solutions, LLC is engaged in the business of water, utility, and sewage construction. Upon the closing of the Acquisition, the Company received substantially all of the operating assets of Fleaux Solutions, LLC, consisting of cash on hand, inventory, accounts receivable, and fixed assets. There are common directors/officers with Galenfeha, Inc. and no common “majority” control.

The purchase price of the operating assets of Fleaux Solutions, LLC was a cash payment of \$1. In addition, the Company assumed \$2,155,331 of scheduled liabilities.

The Company accounted for its acquisition of the operating assets of Fleaux Solutions, LLC using the acquisition method of accounting. Fleaux Solutions cash on hand, inventories, accountants receivable, and fixed assets acquired and liabilities assumed were recorded based upon their estimated fair values as of the closing date of the Acquisition. The excess of purchase price over the value of the net assets acquired was recorded as goodwill.

The following table summarizes the estimated fair values of the tangible and intangible assets acquired as of the date of acquisition:

	January 29, 2018
Cash on hand	\$ 171, 703
Accounts receivable	814,429
Property and equipment	882,703
Goodwill	286,497
Total Assets Acquired	<u>2,155,332</u>
Assumption of scheduled liabilities	<u>2,155,331</u>
Net Assets Acquired	\$ 1

Goodwill is the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of the underlying net tangible and identifiable intangible assets. In accordance with applicable accounting standards, goodwill is not amortized but instead is tested for impairment at least annually or more frequently if certain indicators are present. The Company performed a qualitative assessment and determined there was no impairment of goodwill.

Revenues and Net Income of Fleaux Solutions since the acquisition date included in the consolidated statements of operations are \$3,335,330 and \$127,903, respectively. There were no transaction costs incurred in connection with closing of the acquisition.

On June 1, 2019 the Company sold its member interests back to the management of Fleaux Services, LLC for \$70,000 cash. The Company immediately or soon thereafter, paid all outstanding corporate debt with Power Up, Inc. which consisted of a convertible debenture. There are no debt obligations other than money advanced by the CEO/ Director.

NOTE 5 – PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is recorded using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the related assets, ranging from three to forty years.

NOTE 6 – INVESTMENTS

Marketable securities are accounted for on a specific identification basis. As of December 31, 2018, the Company held marketable securities with an aggregate fair value of \$108,150. As of December 31, 2018, all of our marketable securities were invested in publicly traded equity holdings. Marketable securities were classified as current based on the percentage of the equity controlled by the Company as well as our intended use of the assets. The Company recognized unrealized losses of \$(40,040) for the period from January 29, 2018 through December 31, 2018 (Successor). The Company recognized realized losses of \$(21,959) for the period from January 29, 2018 through December 31, 2018 (Successor).

Marketable Securities as of December 31, 2019	\$	80,740	\$ -
	\$	-	\$80,740
Marketable Securities as of December 31, 2018	\$	108,150	\$ -
	\$	108,150	

Margin loans- (Successor)

From January 29, 2018 through December 31, 2018, the Company raised a total of \$18,455 from a margin loan associated with its brokerage account and repaid \$18,455 during the same period. As of December 31, 2019, the company has a \$0 balance in this margin loan account.

NOTE 7 – NOTES PAYABLE AND CAPITAL LEASES

The Company secured a line of credit (LOC #0221) of \$500,000 on January 29, 2018 which is payable on demand. The line of credit is secured by all present and future inventory, all present and future accounts receivable, other receivables, contract rights, instruments, documents, notes, and all other similar obligation and indebtedness that may now and in the future be owed to the Company, and all general intangibles. The loan is also secured by a personal guarantee executed by the members of Fleaux Solutions, LLC including Michael Trey Moore, Christopher Ryan Marlowe, Ray S. Moore, Jr., and Frank Neal Richard. The balance on the line of credit was \$321,061 on January 29, 2018. On December 31, 2018 (Successor), the balance due under the line of credit was \$491,061. On February 4, 2019, the Company extended the maturity date of this line of credit to April 1, 2019. On April 9, 2019, the Company extended the maturity date of this line of credit to June 1, 2019.

The Company secured a second line of credit (LOC #0248) of \$150,000 on January 29, 2018 which is payable and due on February 1, 2019. The line of credit is secured by all present and future inventory, all present and future accounts receivable, other receivables, contract rights, instruments, documents, notes, and all other similar obligation and indebtedness that may now and in the future be owed to the Company, and all general intangibles. The interest rate under this loan is the “Prime Rate” designated in the “Money Rates” section of the Wall Street Journal (the “Index”). The index currently is 5.500% per annum. Interest on the unpaid principal balance of this line will be calculated using a rate of 1.000 percentage points over the Index, resulting in an initial rate of 6.500% per annum. The Company withdrew \$100,000 in funds from the line of credit on January 29, 2018 and paid loan origination and documentation of fees of \$750 to bring the total outstanding line of credit balance to \$100,750 on January 29, 2018. On December 31, 2018 (Successor), the balance due under the line of credit was \$148,781.

During the year ended December 31, 2018 a shareholder advanced the Company \$300,000 on an unsecured, interest free basis which is due on demand. The Company also agreed to pay closing costs of \$9,777, which were recorded as a debt discount and amortized during the period from January 29, 2018 through December 31, 2018 (Successor). The Company repaid \$50,000 on these advances during the year ended December 31, 2018 bringing the balance to \$259,777. The Company repaid an additional \$25,000 in February 2019.

NOTE 8 – CONVERTIBLE LOANS

Prior to the Acquisition date of January 29, 2018, Galenfeha had the below unsecured convertible notes:

June 2017 Note

Effective June 8, 2017 the Company entered into a Convertible Promissory Note (“Power Up Note One”) with Power Up Lending Group, Ltd. pursuant to which the Company issued Power Up Lending Group, Ltd. a convertible note in the amount of \$43,000. The maturity date is March 20, 2018.

On June 8, 2017 the Company received consideration of \$40,000. In addition, the Company paid legal fees of \$3,000 associated with the entering into this agreement and thus recognized a liability of \$43,000 associated with the Power Up Note One. The Company recognized a discount of \$3,000 on fees paid upon entering into this agreement. There were no additional borrowings under the Power Up Note One during the twelve months ended December 31, 2017. The PowerUp Note carries an interest rate of 12% per annum from the Issue Date until the principal amount becomes due and payable, whether at maturity or upon acceleration or by prepayment or otherwise. Any amount of principal or interest on the Power Up Note which is not paid when due shall bear interest at the rate of 22% per annum from the due date thereof until the same is paid. Interest shall commence accruing on the date that the Note is fully paid and shall be computed on the basis of a 365-day year and the actual number of days elapsed. Since no payments were made on this note on or before 180 days from the effective date of the note, accrued interest due was recorded in the amount of \$4,029 on December 10, 2017. Interest paid under the Power Up Note One totaled \$0 at December 31, 2017. The note was declared in default on November 20, 2017 with a default penalty of \$21,500 added onto the principal. The default penalty was accounted for as interest expense as of December 31, 2017.

The Power Up Note provides Power Up Lending Group, Ltd. the right, to convert the outstanding balance (including accrued and unpaid interest) into shares of the Company’s common stock at 60% of the lowest trade price in the 15 trading days previous to the conversion, additional discounts may apply in the case that conversion shares are not deliverable or if the shares are ineligible. Power Up Lending Group, Ltd. shall have the right to convert at any time during the period beginning on the date which is one hundred eighty days following the date of this Note and ending on the later of: (i) the Maturity Date and (ii) the date of payment of the Default Amount, each in respect of the remaining outstanding principal amount of this Note. As a result of the derivatives calculation (see Note 9) an additional discount of \$53,471 was recorded. On December 13, 2017, Power Up Lending converted \$8,000 of the Power Up Note One into a total of 740,741 shares of Common Stock at a fair value of \$0.0108 per share. On December 20, 2017, Power Up Lending converted \$13,000 of the Power Lending Note One into a total of 2,166,667 shares of Common Stock at a fair value of \$0.006 per share. On January 16, 2018, Power Up Lending converted \$15,000 of the Power Up Note One into a total of 2,500,000 shares of Common Stock at a fair value of \$0.006 per share. On January 29, 2018, Power Up Lending converted \$15,000 of the Power Lending Note One into a total of 1,923,077 shares of Common Stock at a fair value of \$0.0078 per share. On January 31, 2018, Power Up Lending converted

\$12,240 of the Power Up Note One into a total of 1,569,231 shares of Common Stock at a fair value of \$0.0078 per share. On February 5, 2018, Power Up Lending converted \$2,580 of the Power Lending Note One into a total of 492,308 shares of Common Stock at a fair value of \$0.0078 per share.

July 2017 Note

Effective July 5, 2017 the Company entered into a Convertible Promissory Note (“Power Up Note Two”) with Power Up Lending Group, Ltd. pursuant to which the Company issued Power Up Lending Group, Ltd. a convertible note in the amount of \$33,000. The maturity date is March 20, 2018.

On July 5, 2017 the Company received consideration of \$30,000. In addition, the Company paid legal fees of \$3,000 associated with the entering into this agreement and thus recognized a liability of \$33,000 associated with the Power Up Note Two. The Company recognized a discount of \$3,000 on fees paid upon entering into this agreement. There were no additional borrowings under the Power Up Note Two during the twelve months ended December 31, 2017. The Power Up Note Two carries an interest rate of 12% per annum from the Issue Date until the principal amount becomes due and payable, whether at maturity or upon acceleration or by prepayment or otherwise. Any amount of principal or interest on the Power Up Note which is not paid when due shall bear interest at the rate of 22% per annum from the due date thereof until the same is paid. Interest shall commence accruing on the date that the Note is fully paid and shall be computed on the basis of a 365-day year and the actual number of days elapsed. The Company recognized accrued interest due under the Power Up Note Two totaling \$2,800.

The Power Up Note Two provides Power Up Lending Group, Ltd. the right, to convert the outstanding balance (including accrued and unpaid interest) into shares of the Company’s common stock at 60% of the lowest trade price in the 15 trading days previous to the conversion, additional discounts may apply in the case that conversion shares are not deliverable or if the shares are ineligible. Power Up Lending Group, Ltd. shall have the right to convert at any time during the period beginning on the date which is one hundred eighty days following the date of this Note and ending on the later of: (i) the Maturity Date and (ii) the date of payment of the Default Amount, each in respect of the remaining outstanding principal amount of this Note. As a result of the derivatives calculation (see Note 8) an additional discount of \$27,200 was recorded. On February 5, 2018, Power Up Lending converted \$11,160 of the Power Lending Note One into a total of 1,430,769 shares of Common Stock at a fair value of \$0.0078 per share. On February 8, 2018, the Company paid Power Up Lending \$40,000 which extinguished any remaining balance due under the July 2017 note.

The principal balance due under the Power Up Note Two was \$33,000 at December 31, 2017.

July 2018 Note

On July 10, 2018, the company wrote a convertible promissory note for \$133,000, of which the company received proceeds of \$130,000. The note is due on July 10, 2019 with an

interest rate of 12% per annum, and with a conversion option into common stock after 180 days following the date of funding. The conversion discount is 35% determined on the basis of the lowest closing bid price for the common stock during the prior ten trading day period. The original issuance discount of \$3,000 was recorded as a debt discount and is being amortized over the life of the note.

August 2018 Note

On August 22, 2018, the company wrote a convertible promissory note for \$53,000, of which the company received proceeds of \$50,000. The note is due on August 22, 2019 with an interest rate of 12% per annum, and with a conversion option into common stock after 180 days following the date of funding. The conversion discount is 35% determined on the basis of the lowest closing bid price for the common stock during the prior ten trading day period. The original issuance discount of \$3,000 was recorded as a debt discount and is being amortized over the life of the note.

The July and August 2018 notes were considered for derivative liability treatment. The Company concluded that no derivatives existed as of the issuance date or December 31, 2018.

Amortization of the costs associated with these notes totaled \$2,507 for the year ended December 31, 2018.

There were no convertible notes outstanding as of December 31, 2019.

NOTE 9 – DERIVATIVE LIABILITY

During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company identified conversion features embedded within its convertible debt. The Company has determined that the conversion feature of the Notes represents an embedded derivative since the Notes are convertible into a variable number of shares upon conversion. Accordingly, the embedded conversion feature must be bifurcated from the debt host and accounted for as a derivative liability. Therefore, the fair value of the derivative instruments have been recorded as liabilities on the balance sheet with the corresponding amount recorded as discounts to the Notes. Such discounts will be accreted from the issuance date to the maturity date of the Notes. The change in the fair value of the derivative liabilities will be recorded in other income or expenses in the statement of operations at the end of each period, with the offset to the derivative liabilities on the balance sheet. The fair values of the embedded derivative liabilities were determined using the Black-Scholes valuation model on the issuance dates with the assumptions in the table below.

NOTE 10 - SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

PREFERRED STOCK

The authorized stock of the Company consists of 20,000,000 preferred A shares and 30,000,000 preferred B shares with a par value of \$0.001.

On December 20, 2016, shareholders of the company approved an amendment to the

Bylaws for the creation of preferred stock. The preferred class of stock will consist of two (2) series, Series A, and Series B. All affiliates of the company who purchased stock during the formation of the company and who purchased stock for financing activities at prices below market will move their common shares into the Series B preferred stock, effective immediately. The Series B votes 1:1; is subject to all splits the same as common; converts back to common 1:1; and cannot be converted back to common for resale in the open market until a 30 day VWAP (volume weighted average price) of \$.45 cents has been met in the Company's public trading market. All future sales of company securities by affiliates will adhere to rules and regulations of the Commission.

Affiliates who purchased stock at offering prices that were current at the time of purchase, and affiliates who make open market purchases and are directly responsible for a merger/acquisition that brings retained earnings to the company, can convert these common shares 1:1 into Series A preferred stock. Series A votes 1:1; converts back to common 1:1; is not subject to splits in order to facilitate mergers, acquisitions, or meeting the requirements of a listed exchange; and cannot be converted back to common for resale in the open market until a 30 day VWAP of \$3.50 per share has been met in the Company's public trading market. All future sales of company securities by affiliates will adhere to rules and regulations of the Commission.

During 2016, four officers and directors of the Company exchanged 27,347,563 common shares for 27,347,563 Series B preferred shares. During the first quarter of 2017, one officer and one director exchanged 7,568,537 common shares for 7,568,537 Series A preferred shares. During the second quarter of 2017, one officer converted 818,537 of preferred stock Series A back to same number of common stock. During the third quarter of 2017, one related party exchanged 550,000 common shares for 550,000 shares of preferred stock Series A.

As of December 31, 2018, 7,300,000 shares of the Company's preferred stock Series A were issued and outstanding. As of December 31, 2018, 27,347,563 shares of the Company's preferred stock Series B were issued and outstanding.

COMMON STOCK

The authorized stock of the Company consists of 150,000,000 common shares with a par value of \$0.001. As of December 31, 2018, 72,300,000 shares of the Company's common stock were issued and outstanding.

On January 29, 2018, the Company entered into a Definitive Agreement to acquire Fleaux Solutions, LLC, a Company with common director and shareholders for a cash purchase of \$1.00.

Prior to the Acquisition date of January 29, 2018, Galenfeha had issued the below shares during the period January 1, 2018 through January 29, 2018.

On January 16, 2018, Power Up Lending converted \$15,000 of the June 2017 Power Up Lending Note One into a total of 2,500,000 shares of Common Stock at a fair value of \$0.006 per share.

On January 29, 2018, Power Up Lending converted \$15,000 of the June 2017 Power Up Lending Note One into a total of 1,923,077 shares of Common Stock at a fair value of \$0.0078 per share.

The Company (Successor) issued the below shares during the period from January 29, 2018 through September 30, 2018.

On January 31, 2018, Power Up Lending converted \$12,240 of the June 2017 Power Up Lending Note One into a total of 1,569,231 shares of Common Stock at a fair value of \$0.0078 per share.

On February 5, 2018, Power Up Lending converted \$2,580 of the June 2017 Power Up Lending Note One into a total of 492,308 shares of Common Stock at a fair value of \$0.0078 per share.

On February 5, 2018, Power Up Lending converted \$11,160 of the July 2017 Power Up Lending Note One into a total of 1,430,769 shares of Common Stock at a fair value of \$0.0078 per share.

On February 15, 2018, the Company bought back 22,793 shares of common stock through a brokerage account for a total price of \$913. These shares have been cancelled and are available to be issued.

On January 29, 2018, a Director of the company sold 3,000,000 shares of preferred stock Series B to two affiliates of Fleaux Solutions, LLC and to an affiliate of Fleaux Services, LLC. These shares will be moved into preferred stock Series A.

During the first quarter of 2019, a total of 15,347,563 shares of Preferred B stock were exchanged into common shares, and a total of 12,000,000 shares of Preferred B stock were exchanged into shares of Preferred A stock.

During January 2019,, the Company issued 8,296,653 shares of common stock pursuant to conversion of debt related to the conversion of \$133,000 in principal of the July 2018 convertible note with Power-Up Lending.

NOTE 11 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

From time to time the Company may be a party to litigation matters involving claims against the Company. Management believes that there are no current matters that would have a material effect on the Company's financial position or results of operations.

NOTE 12 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

On January 29, 2018, the CEO in a private transaction, sold 1,000,000 shares of preferred stock Series B to David Leimbrook, the Chief Financial Officer of Fleaux Services, LLC and an additional 2,000,000 shares of preferred stock Series B to Christopher Ryan Marlowe, the Chief Operating Officer of Fleaux Services, LLC and an affiliate of Fleaux Solutions,

LLC. The private shares were sold for cash consideration of \$30,000.

On January 29, 2018, the Company entered into a Definitive Agreement to acquire Fleaux Solutions, LLC, a Company with common director and shareholders for a cash purchase of \$1.00. Fleaux Solutions at the time of acquisition was owned by Director Trey Moore, President/CEO of Fleaux Services, LLC, Christopher Ryan Marlowe, Chief Operating Officer of Fleaux Services, LLC, and Ray Moore Jr., brother of Trey Moore. See Note 4

During the period from January 29, 2018 through December 31, 2018 (Successor), the Company received \$15,000 in royalty income from Fleaux Services, LLC relating to the sale of Galenfeha-style batteries. Mr. Trey Moore is the President/CEO of Fleaux Services and Fleaux Solutions, and also is a Director of Galenfeha, Inc. The royalty income is included in miscellaneous income in the consolidated statements of operations.

NOTE 13– INCOME TAX

We did not provide any current or deferred U.S. federal income tax provision or benefit for any of the periods presented because we have experienced cumulative operating losses since inception. When it is more likely than not that a tax asset cannot be realized through future income the Company must allow for this future tax benefit. We provided a full valuation allowance on the net deferred tax asset, consisting of net operating loss carry forward, because management has determined that it is more likely than not that we will not earn income sufficient to realize the deferred tax assets during the carry forward period.

The Company has not taken a tax position that, if challenged, would have a material effect on the financial statements for the period March 14, 2013 (date of inception) through December 31, 2019 applicable under FASB ASC 740. We did not recognize any adjustment to the liability for uncertain tax position and therefore did not record any adjustment to the beginning balance of accumulated deficit on the consolidated balance sheet. The Company is in the process of filing appropriate returns for the Company.

The Predecessor was organized as a limited liability company and is taxed as a partnership for U.S. income tax purposes. As such the Predecessor is not subject to U.S. income taxes.

The approximate net operating loss carry forward was approximately \$1,872,000 as of December 31, 2018 and will start to expire in 2033. The Company did not pay any income taxes during 2018 or 2017.